

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 17-0202

JOSEPH WALSH,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

vs.

**TERESA WAHLERT and
THE STATE OF IOWA,**

Defendants - Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE MICHAEL D. HUPPERT, JUDGE**

**APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
ARGUMENT	16
I. IOWA CODE CHAPTER 8A PROVIDES PLAINTIFF’S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY, AND PLAINTIFF FAILED TO EXHAUST THAT REMEDY	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED COUNT VIII (WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY) OF PLAINTIFF’S THIRD AMENDED PETITION	27
CONCLUSION	38
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38
PROOF OF SERVICE	39
CERTIFICATE OF FILING	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Ackerman v. State</i> , 2017 WL 1735630 (Iowa Ct. App. May 3, 2017)	31
<i>Allen v. S.C. Alcoholic Beverage Control Comm'n</i> , 467 S.E.2d 450 (S.C. Ct. App. 1996)	23
<i>Anderson v. Douglas & Lomason Co.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1995)	30
<i>Ballalatak v. All Iowa Agriculture Ass'n</i> , 781 N.W.2d 272 (Iowa 2010)	30
<i>Berry v. Liberty Holdings, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2011)	29
<i>Conaway v. Webster City Prods. Co.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1988)	31, 34
<i>Dorshkind v. Oak Park Place of Dubuque II, L.L.C.</i> , 835 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2013)	28, 30, 33, 36
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chemical, Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000)	28, 29
<i>Genetzky v. Iowa State Univ.</i> , 480 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 1992)	17
<i>Ghost Player, L.L.C. v. State</i> , 860 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2015)	19, 23
<i>Hagen v. Siouxland Obstetrics and Gynecology, P.C.</i> , 799 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2015)	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Hagen v. Siouxland Obstetrics and Gynecology, P.C.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 951 (N.D. Iowa 2013)	33
<i>Hagen v. Siouxland Obstetrics and Gynecology, P.C.</i> , No. 13-1372, 2014 WL 1884478 (Iowa May 9, 2014)	33, 35
<i>Harvey v. Care Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 634 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 2001)	31, 32, 36

<i>Huegerich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 547 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1996)	30
<i>Iowa Coal Mining Co. v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996)	18
<i>Jasper v. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009)	28
<i>Jew v. University of Iowa</i> , 398 N.W.2d 861 (Iowa 1987)	17
<i>Jones v. University of Iowa</i> , 836 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2013)	30
<i>Keokuk Cnty. v. H.B.</i> , 593 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1999)	18, 19
<i>Keveney v. Missouri Military Academy</i> , 304 S.W.3d 98 (Mo. 2010)	35
<i>Niblo v. Parr Mfg., Inc.</i> , 445 N.W.2d 351 (Iowa 1989)	30
<i>Papadakis v Iowa State Univ.</i> , 574 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa 1997)	17
<i>Polk Cnty. v. Iowa State Appeal Bd.</i> , 330 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1983)	25
<i>Riley v. Boxa</i> , 542 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1996)	18, 25, 26, 27
<i>Salsbury Labs v. Iowa Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979)	25
<i>Sanford v. Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc.</i> , 534 N.W.2d 410 (Iowa 1995)	31, 34
<i>Sioux City Police Officers’ Ass’n v. City of Sioux City</i> , 495 N.W.2d 687 (1993)	23
<i>Suppliers, Inc. v. Hanson</i> , 876 N.W.2d 765 (Iowa 2016)	16, 27
<i>Theisen v. Covenant Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 74 (Iowa 2001)	30
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. D.J. Franzen, Inc.</i> , 792 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 2010)	18

<i>Van Baale v. City of Des Moines</i> , 550 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1996)	24, 32, 36
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 885 N.W.2d 220 (Table) (Iowa Ct. App. June 15, 2016)	27

Statutes

Iowa Code § 8A.411	20
Iowa Code § 8A.412	17
Iowa Code § 8A.413	20
Iowa Code § 8A.413(15)	21
Iowa Code § 8A.413(19)	18, 21
Iowa Code § 8A.415	18, 21, 22, 23
Iowa Code § 8A.415(2)(b)	21, 24
Iowa Code § 8A.417(4)	21
Iowa Code § 17A.19	25
Iowa Code § 70A.28(2), (3)	22

Other Authorities

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)	10
Iowa Admin. Code r. 11–61.1, 61.2	22
Iowa Admin. Code r. 11–61.2(8)	23
Restatement of the Law, <i>Employment Law</i> § 5.01	37
